@ lIFortsmouth
CITY COUNCIL  Pyblic Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2017 AT 5.30 PM
EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL - FLOOR 3

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Steve Wemyss (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour

Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Tom Wood, Liberal Democrat

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are

accepted.
AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declaration of Interests
3 Housing Pets Policy at Roslyn House, Southsea (Pages 5 - 16)

The report by the Director of Property & Housing Services seeks approval to



make an amendment to the appendix to the Local Authority Housing Pets
Policy to categorise Roslyn House as a 'no pets' block.

RECOMMENDED that Roslyn House be listed as a 'no pets' block in the
Appendix attached to the Local Authority Housing Pets Policy.

Council Housing Budget 2017/18 (including rents and charges) (Pages 17
- 40)

The report by the Director of Property and Housing Services and Director of
Finance and Information Services seeks the Cabinet Member for Housing's
decision on Council Housing Budgets, rents and other charges and for
managers to be given authority to incur expenditure in 2017/18.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing approve the
following:

(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2017 or such
other date as determined by the Director of Property and Housing
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information
Services.

(i) Dwelling rents for 2017/18 to be set as in accordance with Central
Government's Social Rent Policy.

(iii) General Service charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting as
set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5.

(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2017/18 to be set at this
meeting as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6.

(v) Laundry charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting as set out in
this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.

(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be
approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is
low be delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

(viii) Revenue budgets for 2016/17 and 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 3
be approved and authority given to the Director of Property and Housing
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information
Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information
prior to finalising budgets for 2017/18.

(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in
2017/18.



(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in
Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be noted.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Housing

Date of meeting: 24™ January 2017

Subject: Housing Pets Policy at Roslyn House Southsea
Report by: Director of Property & Housing Services
Wards affected: St. Thomas

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No
1. Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to amend the Local Authority Housing Pets
Policy Appendix and categorise Roslyn House as a 'no pets' block.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Roslyn House be listed as a 'no pets' block in the Appendix
attached to the Local Authority Housing Pets Policy.

3. Background

Roslyn House is currently affected by point 3.3d. of the Pets Policy (Appendix 1). It
contains 54 flats over 7 storeys with open balcony access to the front doors. Residents
can keep one cat or one dog as a pet. Prior to 2005 the block was categorised as a 'no
pets' block. This meant that residents were not allowed to keep cats or dogs. In 2005 the
pets policy (Appendix 1) was amended. The changes to the policy resulted in Roslyn
House being re-categorised as a 'pets allowed' block and resident were therefore
permitted to keep one cat or one dog.

In 2015 two residents living in Roslyn House challenged the policy due to nuisance caused
from a dog barking in the block and concerns of dogs being allowed to run free in the
communal garden. It was agreed that a survey would be undertaken to seek the views of
the residents living in Roslyn House in relation to the pets policy. The survey was
conducted in late 2015 and included door knocking and sending letters. Out of the 54 flats
there were 28 responses. Of those that responded 15 wanted the block to revert to being a
'no pets' block, 11 wanted the block to remain as 'pets allowed', and 2 did not mind. Due to
the fact that only 15 residents out of 54 were 
[...]
the survey clearly indicate that the majority of tenants and leaseholders
would like the block to revert to a 'no pets' block. This would not require a change in the
policy but simply add Roslyn House to the list of 'no pets' blocks in the Appendix.

However, if it is agreed that Roslyn House should revert to being a 'no pets' block there
are 2 further considerations which were the only two concerns raised during the telephone
survey:

Pade 6

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

A. What happens with those residents who already have cats or dogs? These
residents would be permitted to keep existing pets but no new cats or dogs could be
brought into the block.

B. Are visitors allowed to bring pets into the block? Visitors can visit with well-behaved
dogs that are kept on a lead when walking through the communal areas and do not
cause a nuisance.

5. Equality impact assessment

Consideration has been given to tenants with disabilities or medical conditions who use a
dog for assistance. Section 3.5 of the pets policy (Appendix 1) states that guide dogs and
other assistants dogs are permitted in 'no pets' blocks. A Preliminary EIA has not been
undertaken as this is not a change to the main policy for the keeping of pets in council
properties. The change only affects one block of 54 flats and other properties are available
and none of the protected characteristic groups will therefore be affected.

6. Legal implications

The are no legal comments save that whilst a sensible and credible consultation has taken
place it would be prudent to check the current standard lease agreement to avoid the
leases that may be granted in the future conflicting with the current policy. In addition it
would be prudent to clearly confirm to those that already have pets that they are able to
remain with the tenants not being in default.

7. Director of Finance's comments

The recommendations contained within this report do not have adverse effect on the
Housing Revenue Account budget.

Signed by: Cabinet Member for Housing

Appendices:

Appendix 1 - Local Authority Housing Pets Policy
Appendix 2 - Roslyn House Pets Survey
Appendix 3 - Letter to tenants and leaseholders

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

Pade 7
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location
NIL

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/
rejected by .....oooiiiiiii ON e

Signed by:

Pade 8

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH, HOUSING AND SOCIAL CARE
POLICY DOCUMENT

PETS POLICY

written by Bill Moody Business Office  last revised June 2005 Portsmouth

1. PETS

1.1 The keeping of pets is very popular in Britain, and it is estimated that in 2003, 50%
of all households owned a pet (source: Pet Food Manufacturers’ Association).

1.2. Despite this, the RSPCA re-homes around 70,000 animals a year.

1.3. Not all homes are a good environment in which to keep a pet. This is especially the
case with the keeping of cats and dogs in properties such as multi-storey blocks of
flats and sheltered housing.

1.4. This document spells out the policy of what animals can be kept and the possible
action that can be taken if problems are encountered.

D DIFFERENT TYPES OF PETS = T

2.1. The first distinction to be made is between the keeping of cats and dogs and the
keeping of other types of pet.

2.2. The keeping of cats and dogs is
® Restricted as to the number that can be kept
® Restricted to being kept at certain properties and not others — cats and dogs

are not allowed in around 2,500 of the city council’'s 15,500 properties (around
17%) — see Appendix.
2.3. The keeping of small caged animals such as guinea pigs, hamsters, gerbils is not
restricted, although should this become a nuisance, action can be taken.
2.4. The keeping of
[...]
is time responses were
received from only 28 of the 54 residents living in the block. We therefore, undertook the
second survey in an attempt to understand all tenant and leaseholder opinions on this
important issue.

During the recent survey we spoke to 45 of the 54 tenants and leaseholders and | can
confirm that a majority of 30 want the block to revert to being a 'no pets' block. 15 of those
guestioned want the block to remain as a 'pets allowed' block.

| have discussed the results with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councilor Steve
Wymess. The next step will be for a report to be put forward for consideration at the next
cabinet decision meeting on 24" January 2017.

| will write to all tenants and leaseholders again once the final decision is confirmed. In the
meantime the block will continue to be allocated to new tenants as a 'no pets' block.

Yours sincerely,

David Sambells
Area Housing Manager




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda item:

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Housing

Date of meeting: 24™ January 2017

Subject: COUNCIL HOUSING BUDGET 2017/18
Report by: Director of Property and Housing Services

Director of Finance and Information Services

Wards affected: ALL wards
Key decision: Yes
Full Council decision: No
1. Purpose of report
1.1 The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council Housing is

accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). All other
Council income and expenditure is accounted for together in a separate account
called the General Fund. This report deals solely with the HRA.

1.2 The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges and
budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for Housing. Following
extensive consultation with residents and leaseholders this report seeks to deal
with all HRA budget issues.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet Member’'s decisions on
Council Housing budgets, rents and other charges and to give authority for
managers to incur expenditure in 2017/18.

1.4 The report also seeks to:
o  Approve the Revised Revenue budgets for 2016/17 and 2017/18 and give
authority to the Director of Property and Housing Services & the Director of
Finance and Information Services, to amend the budgets to reflect the
latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 2017/18.

o  Note the forecast Revenue Budgets for 2018/19 to 2020/21 arising from
the proposals set out in this report

o Set rents in accordance with Central Government's amended social rent
setting policy.

Pade 17



3.1

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing approve the following:

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)
(vii)

(viii)

(ix)
)

All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2017 or such other date
as determined by the Director of Property and Housing Services in
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

Dwelling rents for 2017/18 to be set as in accordance with Central
Government's Social Rent Policy.

General Service charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting as set out in
this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5.

Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting
as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6.

Laundry charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting as set out in this
report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.

Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.

Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be approved and
authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is low be
delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in consultation
with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

Revenue budgets for 2016/17 and 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 3 be
approved and authority given to the Director of Property and Housing
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information
Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information
prior to finalising budgets for 2017/18.

The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2017/18.

The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in
Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be noted.

Housing Policies and Legislation Amendments

Two pieces of legislation were passed following the HRA budget being set on
the 28th January 2016, both of which have an impact on the Housing Revenue
Account 30 year plan. They were:

. Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016
. Housing and Planning Act 2016

Pagé 18



3.2

3.3

Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016

The Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 received Royal Assent on 16" March
2016. Section 23 of this Act, Reduction in Social Housing Rents, sets out the
requirement for all social rents to decrease by 1% in cash terms each year until
2019/20. The overall financial impact of this policy change in 2017/18 results in
a loss in rent of approximately £660k, in addition to the £670k lost in 2016/17.
This is anticipated loss is expected to rise by a further £1.3m by 2019/20.

The overall reduction in resources has been accommodated mainly by reducing
the level of work undertaken on major repairs and planned maintenance
schemes.

Housing and Planning Act 2016

The Housing and Planning Act 2016 received Royal Assent on 12" May 2016.
Part 4 of this Act contained two pieces of legislation that were expected to have
an impact on the Housing Revenue Accounts financial plan from 1% April 2017:

e Vacant Higher Value Local Authority Housing

This policy requires Local Housing Authorities in England to make a
payment to Central Government based on the market value of its
higher value housing that was likely to become vacant. The purpose
of this payment is to fund the extension of the Right to Buy to Housing
Associations.

In the Chancellors Autumn Statement on 23 November 2016, Phillip
Hammond announced that this policy would be delayed until Ap
[...]
are as follows:

2016/17 2017/18
Token Type [ Laundry Token Laundry Token
Charge Charge
Wash £1.00 £1.50
Dry £1.50 £1.50

Heating Charges

Heating charge calculations are based on the usage data from previous years.
This data is used to calculate the estimated cost of heating the relevant

Page 21



3.13

3.14

3.17

3.18

3.19

4.1

4.2

dwellings. Residents have always been keen to continue to support a full cost
recovery model and reduce the level of subsidy required from other HRA
tenants.

Housing Management continue to undertake work to both reduce energy
consumption and negotiate better tariffs with our energy providers. This
proactive approach has resulted in the majority of heating charges remaining in
line with 2016/17 charges, whilst still maintaining full cost recovery.

Appendix 8 breaks down the proposed charges for 2017/18.

Garages and Parking Sites

The way that the HRA garages and parking sites are marketed and managed
continues to evolve in response to changes in demand whilst maintaining the
underlying Budget Principle to “Get the best return possible from non-core
activities”. Income is still rising steadily, although charges still remain very
competitive when compared to other parking providers in the city and Leigh
Park.

Steps have been taken in this year's budget to continue to assist the marketing
of the park and ride scheme, by continuing to offer 'local/non-local’ parking
rates. Whilst maintaining the ethos of charging more for high-demand areas, all
parking spaces irrespective of location will be charged at two rates, a lower rate
for those people who live near to where they park, and a higher rate for those
who do not live within easy walking distance from where they park. This should
encourage those who drive into the city to consider using the Council’s park and
ride facility.

A summary of the proposed charges for next year can be found in Appendix 9.
It is recommended that authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand
is low be delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

Budget for next year 2017/18

The budget sheets attached as Appendix 3 shows the outturn position for
2015/16 as well as the original and revised estimate for 2016/17 and the original
and revised estimates for 2017/18. Also shown for comparative purposes are
the estimated budgets through to 2020/21 both as they were following the
decisions made at last year's budget meeting in January 2016 compared to as
they are now estimated for this report.

A Contingency Provision of £100,000 in 2017/18 has been provided to cover

any unforeseen costs that cannot be met by reducing other budgets or by
generating extra income.

Pagé 22



5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

Future years budgets and the level of balances

The law requires that a budget be set to avoid a deficit on the council housing
account (Housing Revenue Account). Although the 2017/18 budget shows an
in year deficit of approximately £0.7m, following higher than anticipated surplus
positions in 2015/16 and 2016/17, the level of balances will still be
approximately £14.0 million at 31st March 2018, excluding earmarked capital
reserves.

Ongoing reviews to maximise value for money, reduce costs and increase
income will continue to be undertaken in order to ensure the ongoing viability of
the HRA over the 30 year period.

Authority to incur revenue expenditure

It is recommended that Directors and their service managers be authorised to
incur expenditure in accordance with the City Council Constitution. The only
exceptions would be those items members consider should be the subject of a
separate report before expenditure is incurred.

Duty to involve - Resident involvement in the budget process

A number of meetings have been held with Resident Groups across the City
and in the Borough of Havant, where the proposals set out in this report were
discussed, including the proposals for rents, service charges etc and other
proposed charges as shown on the attached Appendices 5 to 9.

In addition to obtaining feedback from these residents meetings, a consultation
supplement was published with the December edition of Housetalk magazine,
which aimed to inform all residents and leaseholders of the issues, and
encouraged them to respond with their views on the matters raised.

The Cabinet Member for Housing has attended the Residents Consortium
meetings, listened to the details of residents' responses and reviewed the
feedback from the Housetalk supplement in time to take them into account
when making his decisions at this meeting.

Both the Director of Property and Housing Services and the Director of Finance
and Information Services would like to place on record their thanks for the
continued support and contribution given by our resident representatives,
tenants and leaseholders.

Reasons for recommendations

To set budgets, rents and charges for council housing for 2017/18.

Pade 23



9. Equality impact assessment (EIA)

9.1 A preliminary EIA has been carried out which indicates that the requirement for
a full EIA is low.

10. Legal Implications

10.1 The body of the report contains a discussion of the key legal issues, and the
Council is empowered to approve the recommendations.

11. Director of Finance comments

11.1 The Director of Finance and Information Service has been consulted and is in
agreement with the recommendations to this report.

Signed by:

Chris Ward — Director of Finance and Information Services

Appendices:
1 Council Housing Accounts — The Law
2 Budget Principles 2015/16 — 2019/20
3 Revenue budget sheets 2015/16 to 2020/21
4  Average Rents 2017/18
5 General Service Charges
6 Sheltered Housing Charges
7 Laundry Charges
8 Heating Charges
9 Garages and Parking Sites Rents

Pagé 24



Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been
[...]
 leaseholders (including VAT) 4.68 4.74 0.06 1.3%
Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 4.68 4.74 0.06 1.3%
Paulsgrove
Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 1.95 2.00 0.05 2.6%
Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 2.34 2.40 0.06 2.6%
Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 4.68 4.74 0.06 1.3%
Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 4.68 4.74 0.06 1.3%
Portsea
Underground for local tenants / leaseholders 5.50 5.60 0.10 1.8%
Underground for other locals (including VAT) 6.60 6.72 0.12 1.8%
Underground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 15.00 15.18 0.18 1.2%
Underground for other non-locals (including VAT) 15.00 15.18 0.18 1.2%
Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 4.00 4.05 0.05 1.3%
Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 4.80 4.86 0.06 1.2%
Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 10.20 10.32 0.12 1.2%
Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 10.20 10.32 0.12 1.2%

Page 40

Page 10 of 10



	Agenda
	3 Housing Pets Policy at Roslyn House, Southsea
	Pets at Roslyn House Appendix 1 (Policy)
	Pets at Roslyn House Appendix 2 (Survey)
	Pets at Roslyn House Appendix 3 (Letter)

	4 Council Housing Budget 2017/18 (including rents and charges)
	Copy of HRA 2017-18 budget report appendices 3-9




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 24 January 2017 
at 5.30 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Steve Wemyss (in the chair)
 
Councillor Stephen Morgan
Councillor Tom Wood

11. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Spokesperson Councillor Stuart Potter sent his apologies that he was unable 
to get away from work and Councillor Gemma New apologised that she was 
unwell and unable to attend to observe. Councillor Stephen Morgan 
apologised for his late arrival, due to train delays.

12. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

13. Housing Pets Policy at Roslyn House, Southsea (AI 3)

David Sambells, as Area Housing Manager, presented the report on behalf of 
the Director of Property & Housing Services.  He explained the background 
with Roslyn House having been a no pets block before 2005 and the 
challenge to this in 2015 after which surveys of the residents there had been 
undertaken.  The second, telephone survey had been undertaken to ensure a 
better response, and this had resulted in 30 of the 54 tenants (including 
leaseholders) wanting a no pets policy for the block, representing 55.6% for 
this to be reinstated (27.8% against and 16.6% no response). He reported 
that during the consultation the other issues that had arisen were: what would 
happen to the existing pets (2 cats, 2 dogs) who could stay but not be 
replaced, and visiting pets which would be tolerated if they were well behaved 
but could not stay overnight.  It was also noted that assistance dogs and 
guide dogs are permitted (this is already stated in the policy) but that there is 
more suitable permanent accommodation available within the Council's 
housing stock which would be offered to people with assistance/ guide dogs.

A deputation was made by Mr Mitchell as a resident of Roslyn House, who 
spoke in favour of the proposed change to a 'no pets' policy there. He stated 
that the general assumption had been that this was a no pets policy and one 
tenant had allergies and there had been nuisance caused by animals, with 
barking for long periods and fouling of the communal area to the detriment of 
the garden. This had led to the 47 signature to the Council.



2

Councillor Wemyss, as Cabinet Member for Housing, apologised for the delay 
in bringing forward this report, and supported the recommendation to 
designate Roslyn House a no pets block.  He did however feel it would be 
hard to enforce a restricting on visiting pets but asked that if there were further 
problems that this be brought to the attention of the Housing Service so steps 
could be taken to address this.

Councillor Tom Wood, as Spokesperson, agreed that this was a reasonable 
way forward.

DECISION: that Roslyn House be listed as a 'no pets' block in the 
Appendix attached to the Local Authority Housing Pets Policy.

14. Council Housing Budget 2017/18 (including rents and charges) (AI 4)

Nick Haverly, Finance Manager, introduced the report on behalf of the 
Director of Property & Housing and the Director of Finance and Information 
Services.  The report laid out the proposed setting of rents and charges for 
the 2017/18 financial year.  He explained the central government's rent policy 
which meant a reduction of 1% p.a. and that service charges were at levels of 
full cost recovery. Tenants and leaseholders had been consulted via PCC's 
Housetalk magazine and had been invited to attend residents meetings, and 
he thanked those who had participated in this process.  The appendices to the 
report gave full details of the proposed changes to rents and charges.

Councillor Wemyss, as Cabinet Member, thanked Nick Haverly and his team 
for their hard work in preparing the budget and for the consultation with 
residents.  He felt that due to government policy there was little discretion in 
setting the rents and the charges were at a level of cost recovery.

Councillor Tom Wood and Stephen Morgan agreed that there was little room 
for flexibility and that resident engagement remained important to this 
process, including the meeting with the Residents' Consortium.  Councillor 
Wemyss recognised that there had been less feedback this year due to the 
rent reduction, however residents were aware that there would be less 
opportunities for schemes from this budget.

Councillor Wemyss wished to add a further resolution to carry on the work 
from his proposal last year to set aside £50,000 for additional parking spaces 
to be provided for tenants (with a mix of schemes such as verge hardening) 
therefore he wished this year for a budget of up to £250,000 to be found to 
extend this parking provision.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Housing approved the following:

(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2017 or such 
other date as determined by the Director of Property and Housing 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services.



3

(ii) Dwelling rents for 2017/18 to be set as in accordance with Central 
Government's Social Rent Policy.1

(iii) General Service charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting as 
set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5.

(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2017/18 to be set at this 
meeting as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6.

(v) Laundry charges for 2017/18 to be set at this meeting as set out in 
this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7. 

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8. 

(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be 
approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is 
low be delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

(viii) Revenue budgets for 2016/17 and 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 3 
be approved and authority given to the Director of Property and Housing 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information 
prior to finalising budgets for 2017/18.

(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 
2017/18.

(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in 
Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be 
noted.

(xi) The Cabinet Member requested that up to £250,000 be made 
available within the Housing Revenue Account to be used to fund 
suitable parking schemes to provide additional parking in the Housing 
Area Estates.

The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm.

Councillor Steve Wemyss
Cabinet Member for Housing

1 The average rent decreases were set out in Appendix 4 of the report


